FILED

February 21, 2024

CLERK, U.S. DISTRICT COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BY:	Toni Appelt
	DEPUTY

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS SAN ANTONIO DIVISION

\$ \$ \$

GENERAL ORDER

In the spirit of affording employees the opportunity to spend quality time with family and friends during the spring holiday season, and in appreciation of our employees,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the offices of the United States District Courts, the United States Magistrate Courts, United States District Clerk's Office, United States Probation Office, United States Pretrial Services Office, United States Federal Public Defender's Office, and the Executive Offices of the U.S. District Clerk shall be closed on Friday, March 29, 2024.

The Clerk of Court shall issue this order accordingly, and any security operations by the **UNITED STATES MARSHALS SERVICE** shall remain the same and unaffected by this order.

SIGNED and **ENTERED** this 21st day of February, 2024.

FRED BIERY

United States District Judge

ORLANDO L. GARCIA

United States District Judge

XAVIER RODRIGUEZ United States District Judge JASON K. PULLIAM United States District Judge

DAVID A. EZRA

Senior United States District Judge

February 21, 2024

CLERK, U.S. DISTRICT COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

Toni Appelt DEPUTY

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS SAN ANTONIO DIVISION

§ § §

ORDER CLOSING SAN ANTONIO UNITED STATES COURTHOUSE ON FRIDAY, APRIL 26, 2024 FOR BATTLE OF FLOWERS PARADE

Before the Court is the issue of 500,000 people in downtown San Antonio for the Battle of Flowers Parade on April 26, 2024, and the related street closure and traffic problems caused thereby. Moreover, San Antonio schools, businesses and Bexar County government offices close for the Battle of Flowers Parade.

In consideration of these factors, the United States District Courthouse in San Antonio, Texas, including the offices of the United States District Court, the United States Magistrate Court, the United States District Clerk's Office, the United States Probation Office, the United States Pretrial Services Office, the United States Federal Public Defender's Office, and the Executive Offices of the U.S. District Clerk shall be closed on Friday, April 26, 2024.

The Clerk of Court shall issue this order accordingly, and any security operations by the UNITED STATES MARSHALS SERVICE shall remain the same and unaffected by this order.

SIGNED and **ENTERED** this _____ day of February, 2024.

FRED BIERY

United States District Judge

ORLANDO L. GARCIA

United States District Judge

XAVIER RODRIGUEZ United States District Judge

JASON K. PULLIAM United States District Judge

DAVID A. EZRA Senior United States District Judge